ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 22 December 2020
doi: 10.3389/fpsyt.2020.591407
Frontiers in Psychiatry | www.frontiersin.org 1 December 2020 | Volume 11 | Article 591407
Edited by:
Wenbin Guo,
Central South University, China
Reviewed by:

Liu et al. Dopamine Genetics and Depression
TABLE 1 | The putatively functional single-nucleotide polymorphisms included in the dopamine polygenic score.
Gene Genotype coding Functional associations
COMT rs4680 AA = 1 GA = 0.5 GG = 0 A allele presumably resulted in increased COMT activity (14) and greater synaptic levels of DA (16).
DRD2 rs6277 AA = 1 GA = 0.5 GG = 0 A allele predicted high DRD2 availability in healthy volunteers (17).
DRD3 rs6280 CC = 1 CT = 0.5 TT = 0 C allele was associated with greater reward-related DA release (11) and a higher affinity for DA (9).
DAT rs27072 TT = 1 CT = 0.5 CC = 0 T allele was associated with lower DAT activity (9).
COMT, Catechol-O-Methyltransferase; DRD2, D2 Dopamine Receptors; DRD3, D3 Dopamine Receptors; DAT, Dopamine Transporter.
TABLE 2 | The demographic and clinical data between MDD and HC groups.
Variable MDD group (n = 104) HC group (n = 64) P
Sex (M/F) 50/54 31/33 0.964
Age (years) 44.94 ± 13.28 41.48 ± 13.44 0.105
Education (years) 10.22 ± 4.45 11.84 ± 4.56 0.059
Family history (Y/N) 10/94 – –
Illness duration (months) 58.36 ± 86.54 – –
HADM-24 score 31.73 ± 6.07 1.19 ± 1.97 0.000
HAMD-24 reductive rate 0.48 ± 0.16 – –
MGPS 0.87 ± 0.54 0.74 ± 0.56 0.182
MDD, Major Depressive Disorder; HC, Healthy Control; HADM-24, Hamilton Depression
Scale-24; MGPS, Multilocus Genetic Profile Scores; M/F, Male/Female; Y/N, Yes/No; P,
Compare between MDD group and HC group.
× 250 mm2, thickness= 1.0mm, gap= 0, time= 4min 18 s, and
176 volumes. The parameters of rs-fMRI were TR= 2000ms, TE
= 25ms, FA = 90◦, acquisition matrix = 64 × 64, FOV = 240
× 240 mm2, thickness = 3.0mm, gap = 0mm, 36 axial slices,
time = 8min, and 240 volumes. During the scans, subjects were
instructed to relax with their eyes open and not fall asleep.
rs-fMRI Data Preprocessing
The rs-fMRI data were preprocessed using the Data Processing
Assistant for Resting-State Function (DPARSF 2.3 advanced
edition) MRI toolkit (19). The 10 time points that were
first scanned were removed to ensure stable longitudinal
magnetization and adaptation. The remaining images were
processed according to the seven steps: (1) the 36th slice was
used as the reference slice according to the number of scanning
layers, then temporal differences were corrected, and participants
with a head motion >1.5◦ of angular motion or 1.5mm of
maximum displacement in any direction were ruled out; (2)
T1 was co-registered to fMRI and subsequently reoriented; (3)
T1-weighted anatomic images were segmented into gray matter,
white matter, and cerebrospinal fluid for spatial normalization